

SECTION – II B  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 116 of 2007  
AND  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 566 of 2007

BALBIR SINGH & ORS. ETC.

...APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

...RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.1.2007 and 16.4.2007 respectively, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

25.1.2007

**"Special Leave granted.**

**Pending disposal of the appeal, let the appellants herein be released on bail on their furnishing bail bonds and sureties to the satisfaction of the Trial Court."**

16.4.2007

**"Special Leave granted.**

**Tag on with Criminal Appeal No.116 of 2007.**

**Pending disposal of the appeal, the appellant be released on bail on his furnishing bail bonds and sureties to the satisfaction of the Trial Court."**

It is submitted that there is a common sole respondent/State of Haryana in both the matters and Service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete in Criminal Appeal No. 566/2007, and is represented through Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate.

No additional documents have been filed by the parties in any of the matters.

Original Record of Trial Court has been received in Criminal Appeal No. 566 of 2007 and the same is available in the Court Room for reference. High Court has informed vide its letter dated 26.7.2007 that no typed paper books was prepared. Copy of High Court letter dated 26.7.2007 is enclosed herewith.

: 2 :

It is lastly submitted that service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is not complete on sole respondent/State of Haryana in Criminal Appeal No. 116 of 2007. However, Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate, is representing sole respondent/State of Haryana in Criminal Appeal No. 566 of 2007.

The Appeals as above-mentioned, are therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 06<sup>th</sup> Day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Ms. Sunita Sharma, Advocate.
2. Mr. Rajesh Goyal, Advocate,
3. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

AT